
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
POWER

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1514
ANSWERED ON:31.07.2003
ELECTRIFICATION OF THE VILLAGES OF U.P. AND DELHI 
S. SAIDUZZAMAN

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the progress of electrification work in Delhi and Uttar Pradesh State is quite unsatisfactory; 

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; 

(c) the number of villages electrified in the above States during the last two years; 

(d) the amount provided for this purpose; and 

(e) the number of villages yet to be electrified, district-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER ( SHRIMATI JAYAWANTI MEHTA ) 

(a) & (b) : No, Sir. According to Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (UPPCL) of the total number of 97,135 villages, 56,731
villages have been electrified in Uttar Pradesh (UP) at the end of March, 2003, thus leaving a balance of 40,404 unelectrified villages.
All the villages in the National Capital Territory of Delhi have been reported to be electrified by Delhi Transco Limited. 

(c) : Details of villages electrified in Uttar Pradesh during the last two years are as under: 

  2001-02 : 1106
  2002-03 : 1780

(d) : Details of funds released to Uttar Pradesh under various rural electrification schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana
(PMGY) and Minimum Needs Programme (MNP) during the above mentioned years are given as under : 

      (Rs. in lakhs)
Schemes    2001-02  2002-03
PMGY    3586.65  10187
MNP    3923  15000

In 2003-04, Rs.15000 lakhs has been allocated to Uttar Pradesh for rural electrification under MNP and a budgetary provision of
Rs.2767 crores has been kept under PMGY for all the six components including rural electrification. The State has been given the
flexibility to make an inter-se allocation amongst the components depending upon their priorities. 

(e) : District-wise details of un-electrified villages in Uttar Pradesh yet to be electrified are given at Annexure. 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXEURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1514 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 31.7.2003. 

District-wise un-electrified villages in Uttar Pradesh as on 31.3.2003 

S.No Mandal/District  No. inhabited  No. of unelectrified
    villages (1991census) villages

1. Saharanpur                        



 Saharanpur  1278   302
 Mujaffarnagar  886                0

 Total   2164              302

2. Meerut                            

 Meerut    }  900               0
 Bagpat   }                           

 Ghaziabad    }  685               16                         
 Gautam buddha Nagar  }           

 Bulandshahar  1359              325 

 Total   2944              341

3 Muradabad                         

 Bijnore   2132              849
 Muradabad}  2475              843                                
 Jyotoba Phule Nagar}         

 Rampur   1098              528

 Total   5705              2220

4 Agra                          

 Aligarh }  1706              699
 Mahamaya Nagar(Hatras }                            

 Mathura   871               70 
 Agra   904               94 
  Ferozabad  795               382 
  Mainpuri  826               314 
 Etah   1507              828
  Total   6609              2387

5 Bareilly                        

 Bareilly  1851             510
 Badaiun   1780              797
 Shahjahanpur  2130              1267
 Pilibhit  1210             662

 Total   6971              3236



6 Kanpur                         

 Farukhabad}  1571             672
 Kannauj     }                        

 Etawah      }  1461              570
 Auriya        }                      
 Kanapur Nagar  247  }           
 Kanpur Dehat  1622}             730

 Total   4901              1972

7 Jhansi                         

 Jhansi   760               182
 Lalitpur  689               304
 Jalaun   942               367

 Total   2391              853

8 Chitrakut                       

 Hammirpur}  926               365
 Mahoba      }                        

 Banda      }  1204              415
 Chitrakut }                          

 Total   2130             780
9 Allahabad                       

 Allahabad      } 3539              1136
 Kaushambhi  }                        
 Fatehpur  1352              485
 Pratapgarh  2181              693

 Total   7072              2314

10 Lucknow                        

 Lucknow   824               20
 Raibareilly  1737              222
 Unnao   1693             675

 Sitapur   2314              1196
 Hardoi   1883              880
 Lakhimpur Khiri  1712             668

 Total   10163             3661
11 Faizabad                        

 Faizabad }  2647              1477
 Ambedkar Nagar }                                     



  
 Sultanpur  2495              657 
 Barabanki  2050              932                    

 Total   7192              3066

12 Devi Patan                       

 Gonda       }  2818              1432
 Balrampur }                          
 Behraich   }  1890              740
 Shravasti   }                        

 Total   4708              2172

13 Varanasi                        

 Varanasi   }  3702              1867
 Chandauli }                          
 Gazipur   2583              1660
 Jaunpur   3269              1827

 Total   9554              5363

14 Mirzapur                        

 Mirzapur }  1722              667
 Sant Ravidas     }                   
 Nagar(Bhadohi)}                                 

 Sonbhadra  1346              589                    

 Total   3068              1256

15 Azamgarh                        

 Azamgarh  3721             2243
 Mau   1472              799
 Balia   1792              571

 Total   6985              3613

16 Gorakhpur                       

 Gorakhpur  2880              1034
 Maharajganj  1207              208
 Devaria       }  3550              1264
 Kushinagar }                         

 Tota   7637              2596



17 Basti                         

 Basti  }  4504   2844

 Sant Kabir Nagar }   
 Sidharath Nagar  2437              1428

 Total   6941              4272
 
 Grand Total  97135             40404
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